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 Town of East Fishkill  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEAL   

September 26, 2017 

 

Chairwoman Drummond started the meeting with the roll call.  Those present were Aziz Ahsan, 

Norma Drummond, and Tara Franco.   Rick Croniser, Zoning Administrator, Pam Baier, Clerk, 

and Tom Wood, Town Attorney, were also present.  Board Members Mary Seminara and James 

Meier were absent.  

The Pledge of Allegiance was done at this time.  

 

CHAIRPERSON’S COMMENTS: 

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any students present for signing of their school 

certificates.  She also announced the next meetings which are Tuesday, October 24th and Tuesday, 

November 28th.    Chairwoman Drummond explained how the meeting will proceed.  First will be 

Decisions made by the Board and then the next couple of items will be opened up for Public 

Hearings.  It is an opportunity for the Board to hear from neighbors of applicants that the Zoning 

Board already had the opportunity to do the initial review of those applications.  After the Public 

Hearings, the last part of the meeting is reviews.  They are generally the first time the Board has 

seen these applications.  It gives the Zoning Board the opportunity to work though the issues that 

might be found.   

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked for a motion to approve the minutes of August 22nd with a couple 

of amendments. 

 

MOTION to approve the August 22, 2017 minutes as amended was made by Aziz Ahsan, 

seconded by Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.    

 

 

DECISION: 

DECISION – Appeal 3804 – DiPaolo (6557-04-999431) 

Steven DiPaolo is requesting an 80’ frontline variance for a proposed 7200 square foot building at 

237 Route 216 Stormville, pursuant to Section 194-123 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Chairwoman Drummond explained that this Decision is on hold because the Zoning Board and the 

Planning Board have made a request to NYS Department of Environmental Conservation for the 

reconsideration of their review of this project.  There will be no action taken on this application.   
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There is an agreement from the Applicant to hold the Board’s Decision until the Board hears from 

the DEC.   

 

DECISION – Appeal 3830 – Benedict (6355-00-29070) 

Christopher and Maureen Benedict, 67 Fishkill Hook Road, Hopewell Junction, are requesting a 

Special Permit for an Accessory Professional Office in order to have a Yoga Studio in their 

detached barn, pursuant to Section 194-90 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Norma Drummond 

 

WHEREAS, the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on June 14, 2017, 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals held  Public Hearings on June 27, July 25 and August 

22,  2017, and 

 

 The Applicants seek to utilize up to one-half of the barn structure to create a small Yoga 

Studio.  The applicant (Maureen) is a teacher of Yoga instructors.  As described, the Applicant 

would hold classes and immersion programs to train attendees how to teach and lead Yoga classes.  

At any given time up to 12 persons may be participating.  These would be programs during the 

week and on a few weekends when an immersion course would be given.  The alterations to be 

made to the site would be to convert the barn to comply with the NYS Building Code, add a 

bathroom as well as create a parking area for up to 10 cars and install outside lighting.  

 The Board held a Public Hearing which commenced on June 27th which was adjourned 

several times and closed on August 22nd.   Most of the public comments centered on traffic and 

the preference to not include a new entrance from Grove Court as originally proposed by the 

Applicants.   The Applicants modified the proposal to utilize the existing driveway off of Fishkill 

Hook Road.  There were some concerns over the “business” in the neighborhood.  

 The Board explored in detail with the Applicants their question as to whether or not § 194-

90 envisioned this use in an out structure and the impact of the creation of a parking area to the 

community. 

 Following the closure of the hearing, the Zoning Board has deliberated and considered the 

facts presented.  
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 The Board first considered § 194-90 and its requirements.  This permit allows for 

“professional offices”, no more than 2 employees, and no “external evidence” of the use except 

for a sign.  In addition the Board reviewed § 194-90(B) wherein the law limits changes to the “front 

facade”, as well as the character of the community, etc.  While there is no definition for Accessory 

Professional Office in the definition section, “Home Occupation” is defined: 

 

 “HOME OCCUPATION – Any use customarily conducted entirely within a  

 dwelling and carried on by the inhabitants thereof, which use is clearly  

 incidental and secondary to the use of the dwelling purposes and does not change 

 the character thereof.  The conducting of a clinic, hospital, mortuary or any  

 similar use shall not be deemed to be a home occupation.” 

  

 In applying the law to the facts presented the Board has reached the conclusion that the 

proposed use does not meet the parameters required by § 194-90. 

 In the Board’s review the following determinations support their view: 

 

 (1) A reading of Zoning Code § 194-90 in its totality would limit 

  professional offices to within the footprint of the house/principal 

  dwelling as it exists or is expanded. 

 

 (2) The creation of a parking area for 8-10 cars and ancillary lighting 

  would clearly create visual relationships between this property and the 

  adjoining neighborhood.  

 

 (3) In reviewing the definition of Home Occupations, it is clear that 

  the legislative intent to allow home occupations did not envision  

  groups of 8-12 people to be regularly accessing the property in a  

  residential neighborhood.  

 

 (4) The limitation in § 194-90(A) implies that this provision only  

  pertains to uses that have a small number of people participating. 
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 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, that this application is denied.  

 In denying the application no SEQR determination must be made.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

The votes were as follows: 

Board Member James Meier  Absent 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan  Aye 

Board Member Tara Franco  Aye 

Board Member Mary Seminara Absent 

Chairperson Norma Drummond Aye 

 

DECISION – Appeal 3831 – Brooks (6458-02-768560) 

Mark Olson, representing Arthur Brooks, 10 Lenart Place, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 9’ 

sideline variance for an existing air conditioner condenser, pursuant to Section 194-17 of the 

Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Norma Drummond 

 

WHEREAS, the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on June 14, 2017, 

and 

 

 The Board held Public Hearings on June 27, July 25 and August 22, 2017 and a neighbor 

spoke in opposition citing noise concerns.  At the August 22, 2017 continuation of the Public 

Hearing, the applicant’s consultant submitted testimony showing noise levels to be within the 

Town’s noise ordinance.  The equipment was installed in its location due to the unique features of 

the house layout and location. 
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 The Board, in reviewing the property during its proceedings, also discovered certain 

violations exist on the property in the form of a foundation that was built under a now expired 

permit.  

 

 The Board grants the application for a 9’ side yard variance for air conditioning equipment 

upon the following conditions to be complied with within 60 days: 

 (1) Noise Abatement screening, subject to the approval of the Town Engineer. 

 (2) Obtaining a Building Permit or other acceptable resolution for the existing 

foundation on the property.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

The votes were as follows: 

Board Member James Meier  Absent 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan  Aye 

Board Member Tara Franco  Aye 

Board Member Mary Seminara Absent 

Chairperson Norma Drummond Aye 

 

DECISION – Appeal 3832 – East Fishkill Solar, LLC (6357-04-723104) 

Cuddy and Feder, LLP, representing East Fishkill Solar, LLC are requesting a use variance for a 

proposed Community Solar Facility to be located at 28 Helin Road Rear, Hopewell Junction, 

which is an R-1 Zoning District, as well as a 3’ variance for a proposed 7’ fence, pursuant to 

Sections 194-16 and 194-98 of the Zoning Ordinance.  Property is in the ownership of Frank, Paul 

and Eileen Doherty. 

Chairwoman Drummond said this will be started with acceptance of a Negative Declaration.  

Chairwoman Drummond stated that the description of the action is to grant a Use Variance and to 

grant a variance for the 7’ fence.  It is an unlisted action.  The Negative Declaration was prepared 

by the Town Planner.  The following documentation was analyzed and in making a Negative 

Declaration there was a Long Form EAF and a Supplemental Part II.  The environmental issues 

identified as relevant were land use and zoning, storm water quantity control and prevention, traffic 
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and circulation, natural resources, visual, aesthetics and other with appropriate explanations to all 

of those.   

 MOTION to accept the Negative Declaration was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Norma Drummond 

 

WHEREAS, the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on August 9, 2017, 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on August 22, 2017, and 

 

 The applicant’s parcel is approximately 28 acres and the proposal is to utilize 

approximately 14 acres to install a solar array adjacent to Helin Road. 

 The parcel is Zoned R-1 single-family residential and the proposed activity is not a 

permitted use.  Pursuant to Town Law Section 267, the applicant, as contract vendee, seeks a use 

variance to permit the use of this parcel for their project. 

 The Public Hearing in the matter was opened on August 22, 2017 and closed on August 

22, 2017.  The hearing was duly advertised and the property posted. 

 In support of their application the applicant submitted a property appraisal by McGrath 

Associates, a competent and licensed New York State property appraiser dated April 24, 2017.  

The appraiser analyzed the property as a residential parcel and found it to have little or no value.  

The parcel has no frontage on a town road and is accessed by a narrow right of way.  It is 

surrounded by a creek, wetland and major utility substation on three sides.  

 In reviewing the record before it, the Board determines that as currently zoned the property 

cannot yield a reasonable return.  The unique characteristics of the property’s location and terrain 

creates a “hardship” that prevents the use as zoned and the evidence clearly shows that the 

proposed use will not alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 The public offered comments during the hearings relating to visual and audio concerns.  

These concerns can be addressed with reasonable conditions. 

 The Board also determines that if a use variance is granted that certain conditions on the 

site’s use in the form of land use controls should be imposed since no Planning Board review will 

be had.  At the August 22, 2017 meeting the applicant concurred and consented to this approach.  
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 Now, therefore, this Board finds as follows: 

 (1) That the property as currently zoned does not allow a reasonable return. 

 (2) The unique characteristics of the property’s location and terrain create a 

  hardship for its use for residential purposes. 

 (3) The proposed use will not alter the character of the community in that a  

  utility substation already adjoins the parcel.  

(4) The hardship is not self-created as the proposed solar facility was recently enabled 

by the Public Service Commission and as such, not contemplated in the Zoning 

Code. 

 Therefore: 

 Ordered, that the application for a use variance to utilize up to 14 acres of this parcel for a 

solar panel array as well as a 3’ height variance for the fence as required by the National Electric 

Code is granted subject to the following conditions: 

 (1) Compliance with all other regulations such as DEC, PSC, and SWPPP. 

(2) The complex will be constructed as shown on a sketch dated November 28, 2016 

and last revised August 8, 2017 by Maser Consulting and filed herein. Any changes 

to this last revision must be reviewed and approved by the Town Engineer. 

 (3) That the site will be screened by a 7 ft. black vinyl clad fence.  The  

  Board grants a 3’ variance to allow this fence height.  

 (4) The access road will not be paved. 

(5) All lights will be full cut off and shielded to prevent any light spillage beyond the 

property boundaries. 

(6) The applicant will work with the abutting property owner to the right of way to 

plant a row of evergreens or other acceptable plantings to the abutter, on the 

abutter’s property. 

 (7) Other than during construction, site access will be limited to inspections and 

  repairs and no storage or office use is permitted. 

 (8) Such other reasonable land use controls as the Town Engineer may request.  

(9) Applicant will provide a copy of the PSC Approved Plan for, or post a bond, in an 

amount Acceptable to the Town Board, to insure the removal of the equipment at 

the end of its useful life. 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

The votes were as follows: 

 

Board Member James Meier  Absent 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan  Aye 

Board Member Tara Franco  Aye 

Board Member Mary Seminara Absent 

Chairperson Norma Drummond Aye 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3844 – Lemke (6354-00-745871) 

Guido Lemke, 207 E. Hook Road, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 1’ sideline variance for a 

proposed 18’x3’deck expansion, pursuant to Section 194-17 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Mr. Lemke was present.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the Board had the opportunity 

to review this application last month.  She complimented Mr. Lemke for putting together one of 

the most professional applications that this Board has seen.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that 

Mr. Lemke was looking to add a deck around the front of the house that would improve the look 

of it.  It is not a major deck where tables are placed.  It would be a pleasant seating area to enjoy 

the pleasantries of the evening.  The diagrams and description submitted made it clear that it was 

an improvement to the physical and aesthetic look of the house.  Chairwoman Drummond asked 

if there were questions or comments from the Board Members.  There were none.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  No one came 

forward.   
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 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 

 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 1’ sideline variance for a proposed 18’x3’ deck 

expansion, pursuant to Section 194-17 of the Zoning Ordinance, and 

 

WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on September 13, 

2017, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on September 26, 2017, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 

 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the 

neighborhood or be a detriment to the community; 

 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means; 

  

The variance requested is not substantial; 

 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Guido Lemke, 207 E. Hook Road, Hopewell Junction, for a 1’ sideline variance for 

a proposed 18’x3’ deck expansion, pursuant to Section 194-17 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

The votes were as follows:  

 

Board Member James Meier   Absent 
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Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Absent 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

 

A member from the public came forward and asked what she needs to do to get something clarified.  

The Board told her that the appeal that she was questioning has been closed and the Decision made.  

The Board was on another matter.  The person was advised to go the office and speak to Zoning 

Board Clerk during business hours.   

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3845 – Consigliati (6755-03-140199) 

Vincenzo Consigliati, 161 Milltown Road, Holmes, is requesting a 1503 square foot variance for 

a proposed 2400 square foot garage, pursuant to Section 194-107C of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously. 

Mr. Consigliati was present.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the Board had a chance to 

review his application.  There was a problem with the use of the term pole barn.  The Board 

believes Mr. Consigliati is looking to put up a garage but the structure is a pole barn structure.  

This is a large lot.  Mr. Consigliati is proposing to put it in the rear of his property.  The reason he 

is here is because the size of the garage exceeds what the code allows which is 60% of the footprint 

of the existing home or 750 sq. ft.  With the size that is being proposed, the 2400 square foot far 

exceeds what is allowed.  There was some discussion why that size was needed.  Mr. Consigliati 

talked about wanting to get an RV and has multiple vehicles that are stored in other places right 

now.  He is incurring expenses related to storing a couple of antique vehicles.  Mr. Consigliati is 

looking to move them on to his own property.  The visual impact to his neighbors will be minimal.  

The Board did not get a layout of how Mr. Consigliati is proposing to use the garage.  There was 

no discussion on the number of bays.  Mr. Consigliati said there would be one garage so that he 

would not have to move any cars to get one car out or his truck and trailer.  There will be only one 

garage door.  Mr. Consigliati said there will be some windows.  Chairwoman Drummond asked 

how big the garage door is going to be.  Mr. Consigliati said the door would be 14’.  He needs that 

to bring in an RV.  Chairwoman Drummond asked how tall the garage itself going to be.  Mr. 

Consigliati said it would be 16’ to the ceiling.  From grade it would be about 23’.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked Mr. Croniser if there was a height variance that would be needed.  Mr. Croniser 

said that it is within what is allowed.   Chairwoman Drummond said that the garage would be 300’ 

from the rear of the property line and 100’ from the closest neighbor’s property line.  Mr. 

Consigliati felt it was over 200’ to the other side.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were 

any comments or questions from the Board Members.  There were none.  
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Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was anyone who wished to speak for or against this appeal.  

No one came forward.   

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 1503 square foot variance for a proposed 2400 square 

foot garage for the storage of motor vehicles, pursuant to Section 194-107C of the Zoning 

Ordinance, and 

 

WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on September 13, 

2017, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on September 26, 2017, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 

 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the 

neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the applicants property is over 11 

acres in size and the proposed garage will be over 300’ from the rear property line, over 

100’ from one sideline and over 200’ from the other; 

 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as the applicant owns antique 

vehicles, quads and plows; 

  

The variance requested is not substantial; 

 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Vincenzo Consigliati, 161 Milltown Road, Holmes, is requesting a 1503 square foot 

variance for a proposed 2400 square foot garage for storage of motor vehicles, pursuant to Section 

194-107C of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 
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Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 

 

The votes were as follows:  

 

Board Member James Meier   Absent 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Absent 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3846 – Bellucci (6556-01-395905) 

Christine Bellucci, 2792 Route 52, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 49’ frontline variance for 

an existing 50’x9’ side overhang and a 15’ sideline variance for the pre-existing house, pursuant 

to Section 194-94 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Ms. Bellucci was present.  The Board reviewed this application last month.  Chairwoman 

Drummond stated that one of the things that is unique about the house is that it is located on Route 

52 which is a state road.  Well after this house was built, the Town Code changed and now requires 

a 100’ setback instead of the usual 50’ setback.  The existing house does not meet the code now 

and is not based on anything that Ms. Bellucci did.  The overhang gives balance to the house and 

makes it look much nicer.  The overhang is like a covered porch, but there is not really a porch 

underneath it.  Ms. Bellucci gave the Board a complete application and the Board wants to make 

sure that the neighbors don’t have an objection to it.  Ms. Bellucci said that she had a letter from 

one of the neighbors with her and brought it forward for submission to the Board.  Chairwoman 

Drummond read the letter into the record which was in favor of the appeal dated September 24, 

2017 from Robert Rumph.   Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any comments or 

questions from the Board Members.  There were none.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against the appeal.  No one came 

forward.  

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 
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WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 49’ frontline variance for an existing 50’x9’ side 

overhang and a 15’ sideline variance for the pre-existing house, pursuant to Section 194-94 and 

Note 11 of the Zoning Ordinance, and   

 

WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and  

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on September 13, 

2017, and 

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 

 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the 

neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the lot is over 14 acres in total, and 

the house is located 51’ from the edge of Route 52, therefore requiring a 100’ setback as it 

is a State Highway; 

 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as the house is pre-existing, 

non-conforming and the addition of the overhang will enhance the house; 

  

The variance requested is not substantial; 

 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Christine Bellucci, 2792 Route 52, Hopewell Junction for a 49’ frontline variance 

for an existing 50’x9’ side overhang and a 15’ sideline variance for a pre-existing house, pursuant 

to Sections 194-94 and 194-121 and Note 11 of the Zoning Ordinance.   

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

The votes were as follows:  

 

Board Member James Meier   Absent 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 
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Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Absent 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3847 – Smilkstein (6458-01-433529) 

Michael Smilkstein and Veronica Herrera, 26 Clove Branch Road, Hopewell Junction, are 

requesting a 15’ sideline variance for a proposed 30’x24’ detached garage, pursuant to Section 

194-107C of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Mr. Smilkstein was present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that she did not believe that Mr. 

Smilkstein’s sign was up the entire time.  She reminded everyone that when they are assigned for 

a public hearing and purchase a sign there is an obligation that the sign has to be up for the required 

number of days and it must be visible in the front of the property.  Mr. Smilkstein said that he had 

the sign at the back of the site at first and the next day he placed it in the front.  He did not realize 

that it has to be visible.  Mr. Smilkstein said it was by his mailbox.    Chairwoman Drummond 

stated that the Board had an opportunity to review this application.  The area has already been 

cleared where the garage is proposed.  It is a very busy street.  It is being proposed to be at the 

bottom of the driveway adjacent to the existing house.  It will be a 2-bay garage which is consistent 

with what the neighbors have.  Two neighbors to the right have similar garages and the neighbor 

to the left did not have a garage but had a shed.  A person driving by has to really look for it 

because there is so much screening on the street.  It won’t be visible to anyone driving by.   

Chairwoman Drummond felt that it fits within the character of the neighborhood.  Mr. Smilkstein 

added that the garage is going to match his house as far as siding and roofing.  Aesthetically it 

should look nice.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Smilkstein if he was clearing out any of the 

trees on the side with the neighbor.  Mr. Smilkstein said that it does not have to be done.   

Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any comments or questions from Board Members.  

There were none.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone who wished to speak for or against this appeal.  No one 

came forward.  

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 15’ sideline variance for a proposed 24’x30’ detached 

garage, pursuant to Section 194-107C of the Zoning Ordinance, and 
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WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on September 13, 

2017, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on September 26, 2017, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 

 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the 

neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as several of their neighbors have 

similarly sized and placed garages and there is significant vegetative screening in this area 

that makes this garage only minimally visible to the neighbor and Clove Branch Road ; 

 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as; 

  

The variance requested is not substantial; 

 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Michael Smilkstein and Veronica Herrera, 26 Clove Branch Road, Hopewell 

Junction for a 15’ sideline variance for a proposed 24’x30’ detached garage, pursuant to Section 

194-107C of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 

 

The votes were as follows:  

 

Board Member James Meier   Absent 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 
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Board Member Mary Seminara  Absent 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3847 – Ali (6458-03-401068) 

Arafat Ali, 40 W. Old Farm Road, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 6’ height variance for an 

existing 16’ high shed, pursuant to Section 194-107B(2) of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

No one was present.  The Board continued with the public hearing after checking with the Town 

Attorney.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the Board reviewed Mr. Ali’s application.  This 

is a shed that existed on the property when Mr. Ali bought the property.  It was not a condition 

created by him.  The Building Department has gone out and inspected it and made sure the rest of 

the site is clear and in compliance.  The shed was well kept.  There was no physical reason for it 

to be taken down.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any questions or comments from 

the Board Members.  There were none.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  No one came 

forward.  

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 

 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 6’ height variance for an existing 16’ high shed, 

pursuant to Section 194-107B(2) of the Zoning Ordinance, and 

 

WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on September 13, 

2017, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on September 26, 2017, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 
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The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the 

neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the shed was built by the previous 

owner and has been there for years; 

 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as; 

  

The variance requested is not substantial; 

 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Arafat Ali, 40 West Old Farm Road, Hopewell Junction for a 6’ height variance for 

an existing 16’ high shed, pursuant to Section 194-107B(2) of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

The votes were as follows:  

 

Board Member James Meier   Absent 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Absent 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3849 – Ralph (6355-00-346836) 

Arthur and Rosemary Ralph, 8 Old Fishkill Hook Road, Hopewell Junction, are requesting an 11’ 

rearline variance for a proposed 12’x16’ deck and a 31’ sideline variance into the I-84 buffer for 

an existing 12’x12’ shed, pursuant to Section 194-17 and Note #11 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  
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Mr. & Mrs. Ralph were present.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the Board reviewed the 

application last month.  This Board is well aware of the lot.  It is an undersized lot that this Board 

gave special consideration to the developers for putting a house on there.  The Board had a 

thorough discussion about the size of the house and where it would be located and the fact that 

anything a person wanted to do on the property was going to require some kind of a variance 

because the house is surrounded by roads.  Mr. Ralph said that they were never told that.  I-84 is 

on one side; Fishkill Hook Road is on one side; and Old Fishkill Hook Road that wraps around.  

The site from Fishkill Hook Road does go down.  There is a little bit of buffer where Fishkill Hook 

Road is built up to become the overpass for I-84.  It does give some privacy to the backyard.  The 

Board understands that the developer, after receiving permission from the Board to build on this 

undersized lot and the Ralphs bought the property, made a couple of improvements that were done 

unbeknownst to the Ralphs with regards to the restrictions because of the 4 front yards.  The Board 

worked with Mr. & Mrs. Ralph and the Town and looked through what is requested that needs to 

be addressed.  There is nothing that can be done without needing a variance on the lot.  The request 

that is being made is minimal.  The Ralphs are not asking for a large shed or a large deck.  The 

Board decided to hear from the neighbors and set this for a public hearing.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if there was anything else that they wanted to offer.  Mr. Ralph said no.  He did 

not know about the 100’ buffer with I-84.  Chairwoman Drummond said it protects them from the 

noise from I-84.  Mr. Ralph said when a person drives down I-84, the house cannot be seen even 

with the leaves off the trees.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the Board does understand 

that anything they would want to do with the house is going to require a variance.    Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if there were any questions or comments from the Board Members.  Mr. Ahsan 

said for the record when the applicant for this particular parcel came before the Board Mr. Ahsan 

did site visits several times.   This parcel is surrounded on all 4 sides by roads.  It is a unique parcel 

by itself.  It is undersized because when I-84 was constructed they needed a little bit of land and 

somehow a portion of this parcel became part of I-84.  The Board had a lively conversation with 

the previous owner of the property to be able to grant a variance.  The Board wanted to make sure 

with the limits of this parcel the Board would not be entertaining any variances, but as the Chair 

has pointed out what is proposed is reasonable because Fishkill Hook Road drops off so nobody 

can really see the backyard.  From Old Fishkill Hook Road there is a development across the road.  

The side of the shed is facing I-84.  It does not have an impact on the community or the 

neighborhood.  The parcel is right near the cul-de-sac so there will be no construction.  For all 

these reasons this is a unique situation.  As the Chair pointed out, if anything else is planned to be 

done, Mr. Ahsan suggested that the Ralphs go to the Town first.  Mr. Ahsan did see the shed and 

it is one of the better quality sheds and is aesthetically beautiful.  Because it is an undersized lot, 

it did come through as a request for a variance.  The Board had all these conversations and wanted 

to summarize it for the record.   

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against the appeal.  No one came 

forward.  

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 
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WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 11’ rearline variance for a proposed 12’x16’ deck and 

a 31’sideline variance to the I-84 buffer for an existing 12’x12’ shed, pursuant to Section 194-17 

and Note 11  of the Zoning Ordinance, and 

 

WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on September 13, 

2017, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on September 26, 2017, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 

 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the 

neighborhood or be a detriment to the community; 

 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as this lot is undersized 

(.93/acre) and has roads on 4 sides – I-84, Old Fishkill Hook Road and Fishkill Hook Road 

creating a circumstance where nearly any improvements to the rear yard would require a 

variance.  The shed would comply with the I-84 setback requirements, but for the I-84 

buffer; 

  

The variance requested is not substantial as the proposed deck is only 12’x16; 

 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Arthur and Rosemary Ralph, 8 Old Fishkill Hook Road, Hopewell Junction, for an 

11’ rearline variance for a proposed 12’x16’ deck and a 31’ sideline variance into the I-84 buffer 

for an existing 12’x12’ shed, pursuant to Section 194-17 and Note #11 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 

 

The votes were as follows:  
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Board Member James Meier   Absent 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Absent 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3850 – Dima (6655-03-112304) 

Richard and Catherine Dima, 76 Christine Court, Stormville, are requesting a 37’ variance for a 

proposed above ground pool, a 32’ frontline variance for pool utilities, a 48’ frontline variance for 

an existing 10’x10’ shed, and a variance to allow an existing 21’x18’ playset to remain in front of 

the dwelling, pursuant to Sections 194-95 and 194-107B3 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Mr. Dima was present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the Board reviewed this application 

last month.  Mr. Dima has a strange lot where all the land is in the front of the house and the back 

of the house is practically up to the road.  The ability to use the rear yard is very limited.  To Mr. 

Dima’s benefit, the street in the back has 2 houses across from Mr. Dima’s and a third house down 

the road.  It is almost like a private driveway.  As much as this Board has concerns about variances 

for pools, Chairwoman Drummond wanted to make it clear for the record that this is an extremely 

unique circumstance.  There is a very limited ability to do anything in the backyard.  If the pool is 

in the backyard, the swingset can’t go in the backyard.  Given the position of the lot, it is unique 

for anyone else in the Town to match all of these conditions to be able to put in a similar request.  

The Board discussed with Mr. Dima that the appropriate screening stays there.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if Mr. Dima was going to put up a fence and Mr. Dima said no.  Mr. Dima 

confirmed that he was not touching any of the vegetation that is there now.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if there were any questions or comments from Board Members.  Mr. Ahsan said 

that one of the issues that came up last time was the fact that the shed was over the property line.  

Mr. Dima said that he moved it.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the Building Department will 

confirm that the shed is moved.  Chairwoman Drummond asked where the septic was located.  Mr. 

Dima said that it was in the front yard.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  

Mario Curzio – 53 Hidden Acres Road – He stated that he was a neighbor of the Dimas and lives 

about 100’ away.  He has no objections to any of the variances that are being requested.  It would 

be an improvement to the property.   
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 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 

 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 37’ frontline variance for a proposed above ground 

pool, a 32’ frontline variance for pool utilities, a 48’ frontline variance for an existing 10’x10’ 

shed, and a variance to allow an existing 21’x18’ playset to remain in front of the dwelling, 

pursuant to Sections 194-95 and 194-107B3 of the Zoning Ordinance, and 

 

WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on September 13, 

2017, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on September 26, 2017, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 

 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the 

neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the rear property line is along Hidden 

Acres Road, is a very sparsely inhabited area, and the property is screened so the pool 

would be minimally visible to anyone along the road; 

 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as this lot is surrounded by 

roads on three sides and the house is placed over 165’ from the front property line, leaving 

a very small rear yard with limited opportunities for recreation; 

  

The variance requested is not substantial; 

 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Richard and Catherine Dima, 76 Christine Court, Stormville, for a 37’ frontline 

variance for a proposed above ground pool, a 32’ frontline variance for pool utilities, a 48’ frontline 

variance for an existing 10’x10’ shed, and a variance to allow an existing 21’x18’ playset to remain 

in front of the dwelling, pursuant to Sections 194-95 and 194-107B3 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

The votes were as follows:  

 

Board Member James Meier   Absent 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Absent 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

 

     

REVIEWS: 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3826 – Colley (6755-01-227627) 

Dean Colley is requesting a 14’ sideline variance for a pre-existing house, a 1’ sideline for a pre-

existing, non-conforming dwelling, a 1’ sideline variance for an existing 20’x26’ deck, a 5’ 

sideline variance for an existing 5’x26’ deck, a 15’ sideline variance for an existing 9’x9’deck, a 

15’ sideline variance for an existing 4’x13’ deck, a 7’ sideline variance for an existing 11’x11’ 

deck, a 29’ frontline and a 17’ sideline variance for an existing 15’x20’ garage as well as a variance 

for an existing above ground pool, pursuant to Sections 194-95 and 194-107B(2) of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  

Brian Stokosa was present representing Mr. Colley.  Chairwoman Drummond stated for the record 

that Mr. Colley submitted an application months ago.  The Board did an initial review.  The 

variances requested at the time were significantly worse.  The Board directed Mr. Stokosa to go to 

the Planning Board to see about doing a lot line realignment because Mr. Colley owned the 

adjacent parcel that is larger in acreage.  It is Chairwoman Drummond’s understanding that it has 

been done.  Mr. Stokosa said that they had been to the Planning Board and moved the rear line 

back about 70’ and also brought the lot into area conformance.  A portion of this lot is in the R-3 

and B zone.  They are through the Planning Board process and are in the process of dotting the I’s 

and crossing the T’s with the attorney and the applicant’s attorney.  They hope to file the map in 

the near future.  The applicant is before this Board with a revised application which has reduced 

the variances by maybe 9.   He thought they were at 17 and tried to reduce them the best they 
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could.  Most of the variances that they were able to reduce were in the rear line.  That was the only 

line they were able to adjust.  They didn’t want to get into a situation where the lot next door was 

less conforming than it is.  They wanted to maintain a 75’ lot width.  They weren’t able to adjust 

any of the side yard variances, just the rear yard variances.  Chairwoman Drummond restated that 

the map that Mr. Stokosa gave the Board of the area shows a polygon type shaped lot that goes to 

a larger lot in the back.  The Board encouraged the applicant to look at a specific line to set the 

variance that would reduce the number of variances that were needed.  Chairwoman Drummond 

stated that people adding on decks to their homes is not something that should be done.  Who 

knows how safe these decks are, but that is something that the Building Department has to deal 

with.  The Board is not making it easy for the applicant to get this variance.  The Board insisted 

that there be surveys done and go to the Planning Board to do what could be done to minimize the 

variances that were requested.  Mr. Stokosa said it was a very painful and expensive process for 

the applicant.  Chairwoman Drummond thought they were 8 or 9 months into the process.  Mr. 

Stokosa added that they were trying to sell the house and it has passed through 2 buyers.  

Chairwoman Drummond reminded Mr. Stokosa that it was a self-created hardship.  The only last 

issue Chairwoman Drummond had was that the pool was still there.  The Board said before that 

there are issues asking for variances for pools unless there really is a very unique circumstance 

and there are just no other recreation opportunities on the lot available to the owners.  This pool 

does not fit the requirement in her mind.  Mr. Stokosa would like to get the feelings of the Board 

to bring back to the applicant.  Ms. Franco had no problem of where the pool is.  She did not think 

there were many choices.  Mr. Ahsan said they didn’t have a backyard.  Mr. Stokosa said if there 

is no headway with the pool, the owner would take the pool down.  Mr. Ahsan said his preference 

would be to take the pool down.  Mr. Stokosa said that they were at the point where they want to 

move this forward.  Chairwoman Drummond asked how old the pool was and how long has it been 

there.  Mr. Stokosa said it was 8 – 10 years.  Chairwoman Drummond thought it was getting close 

to the end of its potential use of the liner.  Mr. Stokosa said if it was a hurdle for the Board they 

would take it off.  Chairwoman Drummond felt that there were so many variances that are needed.  

It would help to eliminate another one.    Chairwoman Drummond explained to the public that the 

Board has seen this application before and given the fact that the applicant did go to the Planning 

Board and did do the adjustments that were requested, at this point she was ready to move it 

forward for a public hearing.  

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3851 Lopez (6458-01-162903) 

Jason Lopez, 17 Gellatly Drive, Wappingers Falls, is requesting an 8’ sideline variance for existing 

pool equipment and a 6’ sideline variance for an existing pool deck, pursuant to Sections 194-95 

and 194-94 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Mr. Lopez was present.  Chairwoman Drummond understands that Mr. Lopez put a pool in the 

side yard which is allowed.  Mr. Lopez said he does not have a large backyard. He said looking at 

the survey says he has 18’ and he needs 15’.  He thought the variance was for the pool filter and 

the pool heater.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the pool deck is 18.9’ away.  She asked 

if it was a raised deck.  Mr. Lopez said that was correct.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that it is 
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supposed to be 25’ away.  A patio is 15’.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if Mr. Lopez was on the 

side that goes down or the side that goes up.  Mr. Lopez said that the front yard is an incline.  He 

has a two-level backyard.  The first level is where the pool is and the second level is mostly trees 

and uneven ground.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Lopez about the shed in the yard.  Mr. 

Lopez said that it was there when they bought the house.  They were unaware that it was not 

conforming.    It was a point of contention with the purchase.  It was recorded in the contract that 

it was supposed to be removed.  At the closing the previous owner was ready to walk.  Mr. Lopez 

said at that time they decided they would deal with it at a later date.  They did not realize that it 

was not in compliance.  When they submitted the survey after everything was done, they were told 

it was not in compliance.  There will be a request for a variance at a future date, but not for this 

shed.  There is a hole in the roof.  He has the intention of getting rid of it.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked if he was looking to replace it since it is being taken down.  She stated Mr. Lopez has the 

opportunity to move it more in compliance with what the setback requirements are.  Mr. Lopez 

said there was not much room in that yard.  Mr. Lopez said that they have not considered this right 

now outside of waiting for the cool weather to come so it could be taken down.  Chairwoman 

Drummond said that the Board would make it a condition that it be removed.  Mr. Ahsan said that 

if Mr. Lopez plans to put a shed up in the future, he can amend the application at this point and get 

it approved now.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the Town Code has changed to 15’ which 

makes it easier.  Mr. Lopez said there is a big concrete slab there now that he has to deal with.   He 

had no idea about the shed until he turned the survey in and found out it was non-conforming.  Mr. 

Ahsan asked if the shed would be down in the next 30 days.  Mr. Lopez said that he would make 

sure the shed was down in the next 30 days.   Mr. Lopez said as far as the pool, there is a big tree 

in the middle of the level spot.  He was going to move the pool over but there are huge roots and 

he was told that they would have to dig down and it would damage the root system of the big tree.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked how close the pool equipment was to his neighbor’s house.   Is it 

visible?  Mr. Lopez said there was a bush that was taken out when they were installing the 

equipment which will be replaced next spring.  He has letters from the two neighbors on both sides 

saying they don’t have a problem.  He turned them in to the Board at this time to be read in to the 

record at the public hearing.  Mr. Lopez said the plan was to have all the equipment go underneath 

the deck.  It turned out the heater was a little bigger than expected.  It had to go outside of the deck 

because it had to breathe.  Mr. Lopez explained the reasons why it had to be located where it was.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked where the septic and well were located.  Mr. Lopez said that the 

septic is in front of the house.  The well is in the back right.  Mr. Ahsan asked how big the fence 

was.  Mr. Lopez stated that the fence was attached to the pool deck.  It is an aluminum pool with 

an aluminum deck around it with the fence.    Mr. Lopez thought the fence was 7’ to 8’ to the top.  

Mr. Ahsan felt that it was part of the pool so a variance was not needed for that.   

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3852 – Milano (6357-02-553982) 

Janice Milano, 104 Lake Walton Road, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 16’ frontline variance 

for proposed deck stairs, a 4’ frontline variance for a proposed 8’x12’ porch and a 4’ frontline 

variance for proposed addition, and a 3’ sideline variance for the pre-existing house, pursuant to 

Section 194-94, 194-17 and 194-121 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
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Ms. Milano was present.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if Ms. Milano was the second house after 

Brown Road on the right.  Ms. Milano said yes.  Chairwoman Drummond asked what part of the 

fence faces who in reference to the white picket fence.   Ms. Milano said the good side was facing 

her.  After everything is done, she is going to put her own fence up on the appropriate lines.   

Chairwoman Drummond stated that in looking at the application the one thing that concerns her is 

the way the fence is in the back.  She felt that Ms. Milano is letting someone else use her property 

and suggested that she may want to have the neighbors move the fence off her property.  In essence 

the neighbor could claim rights to her property if Ms. Milano allows them to continue the use of 

that property.  Ms. Milano came forward and the Board and she discussed the property line and 

where things are located.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Ms. Milano why she put the fence at the 

one corner.  Ms. Milano said that she had no money to do anything else.  It was to keep her dogs 

in.   She stated that the fences were not hers except for the one she put up.  Chairwoman Drummond 

said that Ms. Milano should have the neighbors remove the fence from her property.  Ms. Milano 

said that she was going to put up a fence in the spring.  Mr. Ahsan asked when Ms. Milano bought 

the property.  She stated that she bought it in 2002.   Ms. Milano said that she did not have to have 

a survey.   Mr. Wood said that there are endorsements from the Title Company.  Mr. Ahsan said 

that Ms. Milano should contact the Title Company and tell them there is a problem with the title.  

Chairwoman Drummond went back to the application.  She stated that the home is a funny shaped 

home with the entrance.  Ms. Milano said that she has the second smallest house on Lake Walton 

Road.  It is 920 sq. ft.  That little box is the kitchen.  She is hoping to bring that out and push it 

forward to have more room and have an entrance way so people don’t walk into kitchen.  

Chairwoman Drummond felt the impact of this would be minimal because eyes are drawn to the 

use on the neighboring property.  She did not have any objection to it, but was concerned about 

the fences that were on Ms. Milano’s property.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any 

questions or concerns from the Board Members.  There were none.  Chairwoman Drummond asked 

if Ms. Milano was going to change the whole exterior or match the addition with what is there.  

Ms. Milano said they were going to do something nice to the roof.  Chairwoman Drummond asked 

if the addition was one story or two story.  Ms. Milano said it was one story.  Mr. Ahsan said that 

her survey actually located several iron rods that define the property.  In case there is an issue with 

the neighbor, she could show them the survey and where the rods are.  It would help define Ms. 

Milano’s property.  Chairwoman Drummond suggested that when the neighbors do take down the 

fence that Ms. Milano share her survey.  Ms. Milano said she would be putting up the fence.   

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3853 – Coppola (6456-01-432534) 

Grant Coppola, 2304 Route 52, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a variance to allow an 8’ chain 

link fence to be installed as a pool enclosure in front of the dwelling, pursuant to Section 194-98 

of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Frank Reilly, project manager for LJ Coppola, was present.  He is building Mr. Coppola’s 7,000 

square foot house on a 99.6 acre lot which has frontage on Route 52 and had a construction 

entrance from Schlueter Drive, which is being dismantled as most of the construction has been 

completed. The house also has a swimming pool.  Neither the house nor the pool are visible from 
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Schleuter Drive or Route 52.  The main driveway is 2,000’ long and it comes up off Route 52.  

The setbacks from the property lines are:  from the front of the house it is 300’, from the west side 

is over 800’ to the property line, the east side wing is greater than 2,000’ to the property line, the 

back of the house to the property line is roughly 400’.   The fence being proposed is supposed to 

come off the west wing of the house perpendicular to the first 30’ and it would be a 54” high wood 

fence.  There are three different reasons why this is being done: 

 1.  They have to satisfy the code for a fence around the swimming pool.  

 2.  There are expensive plantings in the back of the house and they would like to keep 

                     deer out of there. 

 3.  The construction entrance being used is an easement off of Schleuter Drive.  This  

                     property has been undeveloped and unused since the Schleuter Family Farm was 

      there.  There is a lot of pedestrian traffic there.  

 

Hopefully, the fence will take care of all three conditions.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. 

Reilly to explain why he needs a black chain-link fence.  It is not exactly decorative.  Mr. Reilly 

explained it is not visible from anywhere on this property.  The surrounding area outside the fenced 

area is heavily wooded.  Putting up a decorative fence in the tree line where Mr. Coppola wants to 

do this would probably bring more attention to the fence than a black chain-link fence which can’t 

be seen after 50 yards.  Chairwoman Drummond asked how tall a fence is being asked for.  Mr. 

Reilly said they were initially asking for 6’ but if they could get 8’ that is fine.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if they were requesting the height because of the deer.  Mr. Reilly said deer and 

to keep teenagers from climbing over it.  Mr. Wood asked if it was going to be the smaller mesh.  

Mr. Reilly said yes.  Chairwoman Drummond was concerned about setting precedence with a 

chain-link fence.  Mr. Wood pointed out that it is a 99 acre parcel.  Chairwoman Drummond felt 

it was the one thing in its favor and a heavily wooded parcel.  Mr. Reilly said if a person happens 

to get to the chain-link fence that person is severely trespassing onto this man’s property.    

Chairwoman Drummond added that where it is being proposed is at least 300’ to the property line.   

Ms. Franco asked if the chain link fence is coming from the front.  Mr. Riley said it was coming 

from the rear side corner of the house.  Chairwoman Drummond asked where the proposed chain-

link fence would start.  Mr. Reilly said that it was going to start up in the tree-line.   There is about 

30’ – 50’ of open space in the back.  Then the berm starts to elevate and rise there.  The tree-line 

is right there.  Chairwoman Drummond thought where he was proposing it to start is in front of 

the house too.  Mr. Reilly said it was the back corner of the house.  If a person was standing in 

front of the house, the fence might be seen.  Discussion was held as to where the front of the house 

was located.  It is at least in the side yard.  The applicant is looking for more than an 8’ fence.  It 

is an 8’ fence in the front yard.  Chairwoman Drummond wanted to make sure that the variance is 

right so no one can challenge it at some point.  Mr. Reilly did not think anyone other than Mr. 

Croniser was up to the property.  The house cannot be seen from Route 52.  Chairwoman 

Drummond agreed with him.  After further discussion, Chairwoman Drummond felt that it is in 

the front yard and should be included in the variance.   

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  
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REVIEW – Appeal 3854 – Espitia (6755-02-514614) 

Nancy Espitia, 10 Cliff Court, Holmes, is requesting an expansion of a non-conforming structure 

in order to build a 6’ addition and stairs onto the existing deck, a 75’ sideline variance for the 

existing house and a 17’ sideline variance for the existing shed, pursuant to Note 11 of the Schedule 

of Bulk Regulations.  The property is subject to the I-84 buffer requirements and a variance was 

granted for the house to be built on the lot.  

Mrs. Espitia was present along with Jason.  Jason stated that his future mother-in-law is looking 

to expand the deck which was built with her house.  They are not building towards the property 

line.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that when the house was originally built there was only the 

50’ setback, but the law was changed and there is a 100’ setback requirement from the edge of I-

84’s pavement.  It is nothing that the applicant is doing.  Jason said they were told to go through 

the procedure to make any modifications.   Chairwoman Drummond asked what was being 

expanded and Jason replied that it was just the deck.  Chairwoman Drummond asked about the 

shed.  Jason replied that the shed had received a permit and a Certificate of Compliance and does 

not need a variance.   

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

ADJOURNMENT: 

MOTION to adjourn the Zoning Board meeting was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Lisa Anne Barach 

Meeting Secretary  


